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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3927
ANSWERED ON:19.04.2000

DEVELOPMENTAL WORKS
BRAJ MOHAN RAM;JAWAHAR LAL JAISWAL

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) the developmental works undertaken in Navgarh and Ramnagar lime stone mines in Chandauli district of Uttar Pradesh and Bhavnathpur lime stone mine in Gadhawa district of Bihar under peripheral development scheme during the last three years;

(b) whether the responsibility of development of 8 km. Peripheral mine range lies with the material division of the SAIL;
(c) if so, the allocation made and the amount spent under the peripheral development scheme during the last three years;
(d) the reason for not undertaking developmental works in the 8 km. Peripheral of Navgarh and Bhavnathpur lime stones; and

(e) the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR STEEL
(SHRIDILIP RAY)

(a)&(b): SAIL only has Bhawanathpur Limestone Mines in Garhwa district of BiharPeripheral development activities are undertaken by SAIL in and around its steel townships. The details of peripheral development work in Bhawanathpur are as under :

1997-98: Installation of Hand Pumps, Distribution of medicines in surrounding
villages, during cholera epidemic.

1998-99: Distribution of medicines in surrounding villages.

(c) The allocation made and amount spent under the peripheral development scheme during the last three years is as below :

Year Amount allocated (Rs.) Amount spent (Rs.)

1997-98 1,00,000 1,00,000
1998-99 90,000 90,000
1999-00 Nil Nil

(d) & (e): In Bhawanathpur, peripheral work was undertaken in 1997-98 and 1998-99.Due to advancement in technology and modernisation of Bokaro Steel Plant (BSL), which has led to improved production process, the quality parameters have become more stringent. This has led to decrease in despatch of limestone from Bhawanathpur Limestone Mines to BSL over the past few years.

Presently, more than 600 employees are rendered surplus and as such, SAIL Management is forced to bear expenditure on account of salary and wages for the employees. As such, SAIL is not in a position to bear any additional expenditure for peripheral development work.
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